
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.40p printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Dave Ward (Chair) 
Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair) 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
David Dean 
Nick Draper 
Joan Henry 
Simon McGrath 
Carl Quilliam 
Peter Southgate 
  

Substitute Members: 

Eloise Bailey 
Edward Foley 
Edward Gretton 
Najeeb Latif 
Dennis Pearce 
John Dehaney 
 
Date: Thursday 20 January 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and will be live streamed  to the Councils YouTube channel 
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.40p printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.40p printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 

20 January 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 12 

4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

5  Ricards Lodge High School, Lake Road, SW19 7HB  

Application 
19/P4337                            
  
Ward Village  
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions  

13 - 44 

6  192-202 Martin Way, Morden SM4 4AJ   

Application: 21/P1856 
 
Ward: Cannon Hill 

 
RECOMMENDATION  

  

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
  

45 - 80 

7  29 Richmond Road  West Wimbledon   SW20 0PG  

Application number: 20/P1438   
Ward: Raynes Park 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
relevant conditions 

81 - 104 

8  29 Richmond Road West Wimbledon SW20 0PG  

Application number: 21/P2432 
 
Ward: Raynes Park 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
relevant conditions 

105 - 
130 



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.40p printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

9  201A South Park Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8RY  

Application number: 21/P3562        
 
Ward: Trinity 
 
Recommendation:   GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions  
                                    

131 - 
148 

10  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

149 - 
152 

11  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

153 - 
160 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
9 DECEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm -12:20am) 
 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY  

Councillors (in the Chair) Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Carl Quilliam, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Dennis Pearce 
 
 
Councillor Daniel Holden 
Councillor Sally Kenny  
 
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader South) , 
Bola Roberts (Democratic Services Officer) and Richard 
Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer),  
 
 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) Tim Bryson 
(Development Control Team Leader North), Jourdan Alexander 
Planning Officer (Environment and Regeneration),(Tim Lipscomb 
Planning Officer, (Environment and Regeneration) Lesley 
Barakchizadeh ( Building and Development Control Manager, 
Environment and Regeneration)           
 

  
 
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave Ward and Councillor 
Simon McGrath. Apologies were received from Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor 
Dennis Pearce attended as substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in agenda order with the exception of Item 7 
which would be heard at the end of the meeting.  
For the purpose of the minutes, items appear minuted in the published agenda order.  
 
5  RO 274-320 CANNON HILL LANE SW20 9HN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Proposal: ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY-FOUR BEDROOM DWELLING, AND A 
TWO STOREY-TWO BEDROOM DWELLING, INSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY 
WITH PARKING, LANDSCAPING, ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 
The Development Control Leader (South) presented the report.  
 
The committee received a verbal representation from two objectors who made points 
including: 
 

 The objector obtained 113 signatures of petition and submitted to the 
Committee, 55 of these are parents and the rest residents 

 There was poor connectivity to the road 

 There was no arboriculture impact assessment 

 The Land is in flood risk zone 2 area 

 The application was not in-keeping with surrounding areas, land and layout  

 The proposal is contrary to DMO1 as it fails to meet open space policies  

 There was failure to demonstrate adequate vehicle access  

 Concerns that the application could compromise access to the existing school. 
 
The Applicant spoke in response and made points including: 
  

 The Applicant bought the land during lock down period, prior to that the land 
was used as a dumping site for refuse The Applicant had removed all fire 
hazards and used low level tools for maintaining the land  

 The site’s Open Space designation has been the subject of reassessment by 
Merton Council as part of its local plan review 

 The Applicants felt disappointed that the application had been expedited to 
committee without trying to resolve issues with them first and that the three 
reasons could have been addressed prior to going to committee 

 Concerns regar
[...]
ncluding 
DMO1. Officers concluded on the basis of the available information that the 
development of the land would not breach planning policy. Officers 
commented that the removal of the site from its open space designation was 
proposed in the draft the local plan. It would be for a Planning Inspector at the 
public examination of the draft local plan to determine whether or not the 
proposed removal of the open space designation was acceptable. 

 Part H of Building Regulations refers to sewerage to ensure this is dealt with. 
This is statutory regulation. 
 

Members commented on the proposal that refusal should be on the grounds of an 
approved local plan which says that the designation has not changed from current 
open space. The discussion on changing from green space to open space, should be 
on a Councillor level. 
 
No motion was tabled by members to refuse permission on grounds that differed from 
the officer’s recommendation. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was endorsed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in the 
officers’ report:  

Page 3



 

4 

 
 
6  18  CLIFTON ROAD. WIMBLEDON, SW19 4QT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Proposal: Home extensions to the dwelling new front porch single storey rear 
extension and replacement outbuilding, landscape and dormal windows in the roof.  
 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from one objector who made points 
including: 
 

 The proposal would reduce light to his property 

 No daylight or sunlight assessment document has been produced 

 
The Applicants’ representative spoke in response:  

 The plan is to reinstate the property that was hidden by trees 

 Removal of trees on the boundaries opened up southern light to the property 20 
Clifton Road, greatly improving their amenities and sunlight 

 The property is north facing so a sunlight study was not appropriate 

 
: The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded 
 

 Home extensions did not usually require sunlight daylight studies 

 The light is gathered from the applicants’ site 

 An assessment has been set out in the report in relation to amenities 

 There was a tree application which is separate from the planning application 

 The site includes tree retention and proposal to plant more trees to create formal 
gardens. 

 
Members commented on the proposal and were for the improvement of the property. 
Members’ sympathised with the loss of some light but felt this should not affect the 
application. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee granted planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
7  441 COMMONSIDE EAST, MITCHAM CR41HJ (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE DWELLING HOUSE AND 
ERECTION OF 7 X TWO STOREY DWELLING HOUSES 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report  
 
The Planner responded to members’ questions: 
 

Page 4



 

5 

 The scheme is not a major development 

 The planning officer said the developers optimised the site; 

 The development would not be cramped and provides family sized dwellings. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was: 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee granted planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
agreement to secure private waste collection. 
 
8  WIMBLEDON COLLEGE,EDGE HILL. WIMBLEDON. SW19 4NS (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

Proposal: to fit 3D astral turf for football and rugby 
 
The Development and Control Leader (North) presented the report 
 
The committee received verbal representations from two objectors 

 The light columns are not retractable 

 The objector said that it made a mockery of the conservation area having a 
commercial property 

 Proposal would mean a loss of six thousand square metres of green space 
which would be replaced with steel, concrete and plastic 

 An added increase in traffic by churches, scout and 
[...]
g the height of the proposal 
- in the proposal was not in-keeping with the current surrounding buildings 

 
- Good area in Wimbledon will be replacing an existing one three house building 

by 17 flats, there was regret in non-affordable housing 
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agreed to refuse the application for the following reasons:  
 
Absence of affordable housing 
Impact on neighbouring amenity of properties at Leeward Gardens and Bluegates 
It should be ‘car free’ in support of recent adopted London Plan Policy. 
Lack of a signed S106 Agreement for the heads of terms set out in the report. 
 
The final wording of the reasons for refusal was agreed to be drafted by officers and 
then sent to the Chair and Vice-Chair for their authorisation prior to issuing the 
decision notice. 
 
12  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
13  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 13) 
 

The Committee noted the report. 
 

Page 12



Page | 1  
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

20 JANUARY 2022 

APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

19/P4337                           07/01/2020 

Site Address:  Ricards Lodge High School, Lake Road, SW19 7HB   

Ward:  Village   

Proposal:                          ERECTION OF FLOODLIGHTS ADJACENT TO 
EXISTING HOCKEY PITCH. THE FLOODLIGHTS 
WOULD BE PERMITTED TO OPERATE BETWEEN 
8AM AND 10PM MONDAY TO FRIDAY, AND BETWEEN 
8AM AND 9PM ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND 
BANK HOLIDAYS. 

Drawing Nos:                    RL/01; RL/02, RL/03, RL/04; RL/06 (R2); RL/07 

Contact Officer:       Calum McCulloch (02082745232) 

________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT Planning permission subject to conditions  

CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

Is a screening opinion required No 

Is an Environmental Statement required No 

Press notice Yes 

Site notice Yes 

Design Review Panel consulted No 

Number of neighbours
[...]
cial sports pitch on 
site.  The floodlights would be permitted to operate between 8am and 10pm 
Monday to Friday, and between 8am and 9pm on Saturdays, Sundays and 
bank holidays. 

 The floodlights would enable use during the darker months by The School, 
Wimbledon Hockey Club and other outside groups. The pitch would be 
available for the School’s outreach charity use from 5pm to 6pm most weekday 
evenings during school term time. Wimbledon Hockley Club would use the 
floodlit pitch from 6pm to 10pm on weeknights, and between 8am and 9pm on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays. When Wimbledon Hockey Club do not 
require the pitch, it will be available for use by other hirers. 

Page 14



Page | 3  
 

 The proposed floodlights would comprise 8nos. of 15m high columns capable 
of being lowered to allow servicing of lamps at ground level. The lighting 
statement notes that 15m is the minimum height necessary to achieve the 
requirements of England Hockey and The Federation International de 
Hockey. Furthermore it is noted that 15m is the optimum height to avoid light 
spill.   

 The proposed lights will be 24no.s Philips MVO 507 Optivision luminaries with 
2kW lamps. When in use the average lighting level on the playing pitch itself 
would be 512 lux. The lighting statement notes these lamps are “designed 
specifically to illuminate the playing area whilst minimising light spill into 
neighbouring areas and upwards from the luminaire”.  

Amendments to the planning application 

 A number of amendments were made to the application since it was validated. 
These included the following: 

 Provision of a Noise Impact Assessment 

 Updated western elevation to include acoustic barrier to mitigate noise  

 Updated Lighting Statement to include an assessment of glare as required 
by most recent ILP guidance.  

 Update to the Phase I Bat Survey and provision of on-site Phase II Bat 
Survey.  

4. PLANNING HISTORY 

 01/P2779 - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PARK HOUSE M
[...]
oposal is considered 
compliant with biodiversity policy. The existing parking facilities are considered 
acceptable for the proposed development and there would be no harm to the 
highway network. In light of the above it is recommended to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

 Grant planning permission subject to conditions: 

Conditions 

 A1 Commencement of development (full application) 

Page 30



Page | 19  
 

 A7 Approved Plans: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: RL/01; RL/02, RL/03, RL/04; 
RL/06 (R2); RL/07 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 D11 Construction Times: No demolition or construction work or ancillary 
activities such as deliveries shall take place before 8am or after 6pm Mondays - 
Fridays inclusive, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays or at any time on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the area and the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties and ensure compliance with the following Development 
Plan policies for Merton: policy D14 of the London Plan 2021 and policy DM EP2 
of Merton's Sites and Polices Plan 2014. 
 

 Hours of Use: The development hereby permitted shall only be used between 
the hours of 8am and 10pm Monday to Friday, and between 8am and 9pm on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents and sure compliance with 
policy DM D2 and DM EP2 of Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) 
 

 Light levels: The light Lux levels of the floodlights shall not exceed those set out 
on drawing RL01, RL02 and RL03. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents and sure compliance with 
policy DM D2 and DM EP2 of Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) 
 

 The noise mitigation measures contained within the Southdowns Acoustic 
reports, submitted by the applicant, shall be implemented in full, us
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
January 2022 
            
          
APPLICATION NO.      DATE VALID 
21/P1856      27/05/2021 
 
Address/Site: 192-202 Martin Way, Morden SM4 4AJ  

 
Ward: Cannon Hill  
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF AN ADDITIONAL STOREY TO PROVIDE 

5 x SELF-CONTAINED FLATS, ALONG WITH REFUSE 
AND CYCLE STORAGE PROVISION. 
 

 
Drawing No.’s: PR-L001. Rev C; PR-P001. Rev C; PR-P002. Rev C; PR-P003. 

Rev C; PR-P004. Rev C; PR-P005. Rev C; PR-E001. Rev C; 
PR-E002. Rev C; PR-E003. Rev C; PR-E004. Rev C; PR-S001 
Rev C. 

 
Contact Officer: Jourdan Alexander (020 8545 3122) 
 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

 

 Is a screening opinion required: No 
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No 
 Press notice: No 
 Site notice: Yes  
 Design Review Panel consulted: No 
 Number of neighbours consulted: 43 
 External consultations: 0 
 Conservation area: No  
 Listed building: No 
 Archaeological priority zone: No 
 Tree protection orders: No 
 Controlled Parking Zone: No 
 Flood Zone: Zone 1 
 Designated Open Space: No  
 Town Centre: No  
 Public Transport Accessibility Level 2/3 (0 being the worst and 6 being 
excellent).  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for 

determination due to number of objections received. 
 

2.  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1  The application site is a corner plot located at the junction of Martin Way and 
Ashridge Way in Lower Morden. The application building 192-202 Martin Way 
is a detached building with a commercial parade occupying the ground floor 
level and residential flats on the first and 
[...]


27
2912.8m

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



29 Richmond Road, London, SW20 0PG

Map area bounded by: 522535,169537 522677,169679. Produced on 16 July 2019 from the OS National Geographic Database. Reproduction in 
whole or part is prohibited without the prior permission of Ordnance Survey. © Crown copyright 2019. Supplied by UKPlanningMaps.com a 
licensed OS partner (100054135). Unique plan reference: p2buk/368364/500217

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
20th January 2022. 
 
                                                                             Item No:  
UPRN                      APPLICATION NO.             DATE VALID 
                                21/P2432                              23.06.2021 
 
Address/Site         29 Richmond Road 
                               West Wimbledon 
                               SW20 0PG 
 
Ward:                      Raynes Park 
 
Proposal:               APPLICATION FOR THE RETENTION OF THE AS 

BUILT SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR WRAP 
AROUND EXTENSION, PARTIAL TWO-STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH AND HIP 
TO GABLE AND REAR ROOF EXTENSION WITH 
INSTALLATION OF THREE ROOFLIGHTS TO THE 
FRONT SLOPE INCORPORATING A RISE IN THE 
ROOF RIDGE HEIGHT.  

  
Drawing Nos;         Site location plan and drawings Numbers 1-12 All 

Revision 00 (July 2021) 

 
 
Contact Officer: Leigh Harrington (020 8545 3836) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant planning permission subject to relevant conditions. 
 
________________________________________ 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION. 

 Heads of agreement: No 

 Is a screening opinion required: No 

 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 

 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 

 Design Review Panel consulted: No  

 Number of neighbours consulted: 7 

 Press notice – No 

 Site notice – No 

 External consultations: No 

 Archaeological Priority Zone – No 

 Controlled Parking Zone – No  

 Number of jobs created: N/A 

 Density N/A 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The application is the second of two for this property that has been 

brought before the Committee due to the level of public interest. The 
application seeks to retain the works that have been undertaken without 
planning permission and which differed materially from the scheme 
approved under planning permission reference 19/P3601.  

 
2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
2.1   The application site comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwelling 

located to the north east side of Richmond Road. The property has been 
extended by means of the singe storey side and rear, part two storey 
rear and hip to gable and rear roof dormer extension subject of this 
application.  

 
2.2     The surrounding area is predominantly residential and comprises of semi-

detached and detached two-storey dwellings that display an eclectic 
range of designs.  

 
2.3 Ridge lines vary within the road and there are examples of other houses 

in close proximity to the site which appear to have raised or have off set 
ridge lines; 10, 12, 38, 37, 39 and 57 Richmond Road. 
 

2.4    The site is not located within a conservation area, nor is the property 
listed. The site is located in Flood Zone 1.  
  

 
3. CURRENT PROPOSAL 

 
3.1     The current proposal is for the retention of the “as built” single storey side 

and rear wrap around extension, part two storey rear extension, erection 
of a front porch and hip to gable and rear roof extension with the 
installation of three roof lights to the front roof slope and incorporating 
raising the height of the roof ridge.  

 
3.2   Planning permission (LBM Ref 19/P3601) has been granted for the 

erection of a single storey side and rear wrap around exten

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 JANUARY 2022 
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 

Councillors Councillor Dave Ward (in the Chair),  
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Carl Quilliam and 
Councillor Peter Southgate 
 
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader (South) 
Leigh Harrington Planning Officer (Environment and 
Regeneration), Bola Roberts (Democratic Services Officer) 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer 
 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager), Tim Bryson 
(Development Control Team Leader North), Jourdan Alexander 
(Planning Officer) and Lesley Barakchizadeh (Building and 
Development Control Manager) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Draper.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
A declaration of interest was made by Councillor David Dean in relation to Raynes 
Park Ward application 20/P1438 and 21/P2432 application number 7 and 8 in that 
the charity he supported received funding from the Applicant. Therefore Councillor 
Dean withdrew from the Chambers whilst both applications were considered. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in the following order: Items 5, 8, 7 and 6. 
For the purposes of the minutes the items are minuted in the published agenda order.  
 
5  RICARDS LODGE HIGH SCHOOL, LAKE ROAD, SW19 7HB (Agenda Item 

5) 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Proposal: ERECTION OF FLOODLIGHTS ADJACENT TO EXISTING HOCKEY 
PITCH. THE FLOODLIGHTS WOULD BE PERMITTED TO OPERATE BETWEEN 
8AM AND 10PM MONDAY TO FRIDAY, AND BETWEEN 8AM AND 9PM ON 
SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
The Development Control Leader (North) presented the report. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from two objectors who made points 
including: 
 

 Back fence is around 12 to 13 meters from the side of the pitch  

 Family life will be significantly adversely affected by the proposed 
development 

 The proposed hours all year round represent an increased in out 
of hours use from 240 hours to over 1700 hours  

 The applicant's calculation of glare is more than 10 times over the correct limit 

 Concerns about pollution from noise, light or toxic engine emissions that the 
volume of traffic would bring 

 The Objector raised concerns on the glare of car headlights into residents’ 
bedrooms. 

 
The Applicant spoke in response and made points including: 
 

 The Applicant spoke on the benefits, opportunities of exercise on both physical 
and mental health since covid to provide safe environment 

 The Applicant mentioned that Merton council themselves in 2019 in their pitch 
strategy highlighted the need for more pitch space in order to meet current 
demand and specifically highlighted the opportunity and need to develop the 
Ricards lodge pitch including adding flood lighting. The Applicant made further 
points including: 

 Ricards lodge girls would  benefit as would  the local primary school would 
also benefit by extended after schools  clubs on site when the school is not 
using the site 

 The previous 20 years the pitch was used by the school it was used by 
external hires and that will continue to be the case 

 Under this planning application from a noise perspective as highlighted by the 
Officer noise will actually be reduced so it's a lower level than ever in the 
history of the 20-year pitch. 

 

 The Planning Officer responded that it is important to note that this is an 
existing hockey pitch and so whilst the use isn't changing what the proposal 
would allow would be evening use 

 The Planning Officer said environmental health colleagues are assisting with 
not only the issue of the floodlights, but also noise the conclusions of that are 
that whilst there would be some impact in addition to the existing pitch in terms 
of into the evenings with viewing the lights from the distance from the 
neighbouring properties, the pitch would otherwise be dark 



 

3 

 The Planning Officer said, there are a number of mitigation measures 
proposed which would assist in reducing noise and that had been included in 
the Officers report.  

 It was noted that the environmental health officer had not objected to the 10 
pm curfew for this application  

 The Planning Officer concluded that would be acceptable with the mitigation 
measures proposed in terms of traffic the car park existing car parking on the 
site as 80 spaces the Wimbledon hockey club would only be using the facility 
outside of school operating hours and then the applicant's submission There 
are only 13 cars expected with approximately 25 players at a time would allow 
for the facility for training purposes for women hockey club 

    
Members commented on the application and the times, the level of noise from 
users and the affect it would have on residents’ amenities. Members also 
welcomed the progression and regeneration the application presented. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee granted planning permission subject to conditions. 

 
6  192-202 MARTIN WAY, MORDEN SM4 4AJ  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Proposal: ERECTION OF AN ADDITIONAL STOREY TO PROVIDE 5 x SELF-
CONTAINED FLATS, ALONG WITH REFUSE AND CYCLE STORAGE PROVISION. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and then responded to members’ 
questions advising: 
 

 Based on the previous planning history of the property whereby the property 
had been previously extended, the application could therefore not be further 
extended under prior approval and full planning approval was required in this 
case.  

 No section 106 contributions were being requested by the Council, noting 
there were wider impacts that were expected to be created by the scheme.  

 Amenity space had been considered and was considered acceptable on 
balance in relation to the number of units provided.  

 The parking survey had been undertaken during the evening as this is when 
the majority of cars would be parked at and outside properties. Given the data 
provided from this survey it was considered that there was sufficient available 
car parking space for the additional cars that could be generated by the 
proposed scheme.  

 
Members commented on the proposal noting:  
 

 The proposal was located close to a number of amenities and travel routes. 



 

4 

 A member expressed concern that the proposal did not meet external space 
requirements 

 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was RESOLVED 
that: 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
7  29 RICHMOND ROAD  WEST WIMBLEDON   SW20 0PG (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Proposal: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR WRAP AROUND 
EXTENSION, PARTIAL TWO-STOREY REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT 
PORCH AND HIP TO GABLE AND REAR ROOF EXTENSION WITH 
INSTALLATION OF THREE ROOFLIGHTS TO THE FRONT SLOPE. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
In response to member questions, the Planning Officer advised that if the scheme 
were to be granted, there would be two planning permissions for that site (as the 
application for Item 8 had been granted prior to hearing this item).  
  
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to grant permission subject to relevant conditions. 
 
8  29 RICHMOND ROAD WEST WIMBLEDON SW20 0PG (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR THE RETENTION OF THE AS BUILT SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE AND REAR WRAP AROUND EXTENSION, PARTIAL TWO-
STOREY REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH AND HIP TO 
GABLE AND REAR ROOF EXTENSION WITH INSTALLATION OF THREE 
ROOFLIGHTS TO THE FRONT SLOPE INCORPORATING A RISE IN THE ROOF 
RIDGE HEIGHT. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from two objectors who made points 
including:  
 

 The development was quite intrusive on the house next door and the objector 
was surprised it was given planning permission  

 The Objector would like to register disappointment and that of other 
neighbours in the area for the fact that this is being done through retrospective 
planning application   



 

5 

 The proposal to convert the roof space  was registered long after the ground 
floor and first floor adjustments were approved 

 The extension of the side is now actually fixed to the neighbour’s  side wall 
despite   the plans showing  a 10 centimetre gap  

 The objector raised concerns that other people were building structures 
without getting planning permission and that the Local Authority had failed 
residents in their Planning regulations, which does not provide protection 
against retrospective building application. 

 
The Agent to the Applicant spoke in response and made points including: 

 

 Keeping the ridge line would have created a floor to ceiling height measuring 
slightly below 2 meters. There are a number of examples of other houses in 
close proximity to the size which have raised ridge lines. 

 The agent outlined the circumstances of the construction, acknowledging this 
had been completed without planning permission.  
 

The Team Leader (South Team) responded to some of the points noting that 
government guidance makes it quite clear that in terms of enforcing planning controls 
it is important that planning controls are enforced to protect the public interest and 
that where it is deemed appropriate it is quite in order for a local planning authority to 
invite an application to be submitted retrospectively.  
 
The Planning Officer noted both applications should be considered separately and on 
their merits.  
 
The Planning Officer responded to councillors questions: 
 

 The Planning Officer advised it would be acceptable to grant permission for an 
extension to be attached to a neighbour’s property. Planning permission does 
not override the need to ensure other legal processes are followed and 
attaching an extension to a neighbour’s house would need a party wall 
agreement or agreement between the neighbouring property owners. Planners 
would undertake an assessment as to whether a development has an impact 
on the amenities of a neighbour. This does not include assessing property 
ownership matters or disputes. 

 In planning town planning terms the development is considered acceptable 
notwithstanding neighbour concern. 

 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was endorsed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to relevant conditions 
 
9  201A SOUTH PARK ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8RY (Agenda Item 9) 

 
 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  



 

6 

 
 
10  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
11  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 11) 
 

 The Committee noted the report. 
 

 


